

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-1237-DLC

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Discovery Is Appropriate at This Stage 2

 A. Expedited discovery is permissible pending a motion to dismiss 2

 B. Defendants’ opposition to a preliminary injunction makes expedited
 discovery necessary 4

 C. Discovery would provide clarity on several critical factual issues 5

 II. Discovery Is Appropriate in APA Cases, and Plaintiffs Have Claims Outside the
 the APA 6

 III. The Proposed Discovery is Appropriate and Narrowly Tailored 8

 IV. Plaintiffs Support Consolidation if this Motion Is Granted in Full.... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emp. v. OPM</i> , Case No. 3:25-cv-1780 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2025)	7
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor and Congress of Ind. Orgs. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , Case No. 1:25-cv-339-JDB (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2025)	3, 6
<i>Am. Fed’n of Teachers v. Bessent</i> , Case No. 8:25-cv-430-DL (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2025)	5
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	8
<i>Daly v. Inc. Vill. of Port Jefferson</i> , Case No. 2:23-cv-09179 (GRB) (JMW), 2024 WL 730497 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2024)	3
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	5
<i>Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta</i> , 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , Case No. 1:25-cv-01144-JAV (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2025).....	7
<i>OMG Fid., Inc. v. Sirius Techs., Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 300 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	4
<i>Ragbir v. Homan</i> , No. 18-CV-1159 (PKC), 2018 WL 11365231 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018)	3
Other Authorities	
<i>Full Transcript of President Trump’s Speech to Congress, New York Times</i> (March 4, 2025) https://www.nytimes.com/2025/03/04/us/politics/transcript-trump-speech-congress.html (last visited March 6, 2025).....	1, 11
